" WILTS BORDER M.C. & L.C.C.

WILTS
Grand National

SCRAMBLE

Pickwick Lodge Farm
Ceorsham

Sunday, June 20th
1965 Official

First Race 2 p.m. Programme 1/-



Sunbeam—Alpine

fl

Imp

BARNES MOTOR WORKS

NEW ROAD — CHIPPENHAM

HUMBER * HILLMAN - SUNBEAM

WILTS BORDER MOTOR CYCLE & LIGHT CAR CLUB
(Affiliated to the Wessex Centre

President: J. Brinkworth, Esq.

Held under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U. and the
Supplementary Regulations of the Promoting Club

Wessex Centre Permit No. M.763 T.C.C. No. 390
For Solo Motor Cycles

OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

Wessex Centre Steward . : ! : . R. F. James, Esq.
Club Stewards . . : : : P. Crook, J. Ballinger
Clerk of the Course . : . : . . J. Hulbert
Judge . : : : : ; E. Warrilow
Chlef Marshal : : : ; . J. Lovelock
Chief Paddock Marshals : : D. and R. Giles, B. Norman
Machine Examiners ; . J. Griffiths, D. Hussey, R. King
Starter : . . : . : : P. Stacey
Lap Scorers : : : : ; E. Parker, M, Cole
Medical Officer : : . . : Dr. P. A. H. Rivett
First Aid . , : . . St. John Ambulance Brigade
Treasurer . : ; : : : A. H. Bollen
Programme Sales : . ! : Ladies of the Club
Course Marshals . ; Members of Wilts Border M. C.C.

and neighbouring Clubs
Secretary of Meeting . P. Bailey, 27 Lady Coventry Road, Chippenham

The Club wish to acknowledge with gratitude the help and co-operation
they have received from the landowner, Mrs. E. L. Stafford.

Public Address : . : S.R.E. Ltd., Bristol
Catering . : Courtesy Caterers, Chq)penham
Ice Cream . H. Stokes and Sons Ltd., Wotton-under -Edge

WARNING — MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS

You are present at this Meeting entirely at your own risk and the admission
1s SUBJECT to the CONDITIONS that all persons having any connection
with the promection and/or organisation and/or conduct of the Meeting,
including the owners of the land and the drivers and owners of the vehicles
are absolved from all liability in respect of personal injury (whether fatal
or otherwise) to you or damage to your property howsoever caused.

FLAG SIGNALS

National Flag—Start Black and White Check Flag—Finish
Yellow Flag—Caution Red Flag—Dangerous, Stop

The organisers reserve the right to alter or omit any part of the programme.




E. H. G. SAWYER

NEW ROAD

for >
TOYS
CYCLES Dinky
Moulton Corgi
Raleigh = Sg Triang Railway
Triumph S S Bilofix
Danes T s Lego
B.S.A. Hornby
Sun Dublo

Our New Department . . .

Pram Push-Chairs
and Baby Furniture

all leading makes
HIRE SERVICE—PRAMS, COTS, etc.

For your NEXT MACHINE come to—

BORB MISSEN LTD.

Chureh Street. Melksham
Telephone: Melksham 2325

THE MELKSHAM MOTOR CYCLE MECCA
We are also SCOOTER and MOPED Specialists
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Name
A. K. Browning
J. Rees
G. Beamish
K. Messenger
J. Johnson
C. Barney
J. Snelling

T. A. Noyce
R. B. Hoare
W. Beazer

D. W. Plaster

L. S. Bird

B. House

A. J. Hughes
S. Ford

R. Bradman
A. F. Jakeman
D. R. Pillinger
M. Jones

K. Wilson

A. J. Davis

G. Harding

P. Baker

K. Dobson

M. G. Peters

T. E. Bletso

C. M. Bletso
M. R. Mumford
G. E. Newport
B. C. Ayres

P. D. Jerred
S. Wright

D. Lane

M. T. Bracey
D. Ashley

M. Aven

1. D. Wildman

D. Threadingham

B. R. Wilson

D. Nolan

A. Roberton

I. K. Manning
M. Bridgewater
D. N. Gladwin
D. Gunningham
(. Gunningham

D. Rich
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COMPETITORS

Machine

246 Bultaco
Metisse

249 Greeves

499 Triumph

250 Greeves

500 Metisse

250 Bultaco
Metisse

498 I'riumph
Metisse

2950 Bult. Metisse

500 Metisse

498 T'riumph
Metisse

248 Greeves

499 BSA

250 Cotton

250 Greeves

500 Tribsa

250 Greeves

500 Metisse

250 Cotton

500 BSA

250 Greeves

250 Cotton

498 Triumph

500 BSA

250 Llwynog

500 Tribsa

249 Greeves

250 Dot

500 Excalibur

250 Cotton

248 Greeves

500 Puslab

500 BSA

500 BSA

250 BSA

500 BSA

500 Tribsa

250 Greeves

248 BSA

250 Cotton

500 Metisse

490 Triumph
Metisse

250 Dot

E 500 Metisse

250 Bultaco
Metisse

250 Greeves

250 Greeves

500 Ariel

500 Tribsa

490 Triumph

250 Cotton

250 Dot

500 BSA

Club
Wilts Border
Frome
West Wilts
Frome
Shepton Mallet
West Wilts
Mendip Vale
Wilts Border

Town
Birmingham
Yateley

Portslade

Marlborough

Oxford
Bicester
Congresbury

Eastleigh

Wilts Border Wootton Bassett

North Somerset
North Somerset

West Walts

Wilts Border
North Somerset
Frome

West Wilts
Bristol

Bath

Frome

Wilts Border
Minety Vale
Wilts Border
Kingswood
West Wilts
Frome

West Wilts
West Wilts
Bath

Bath

Wilts Border
West Wilts
Wilts Border
Wilts Border
North Somerset
Frome

Frome

Wilts Border
Kingswood
Wilts Border

Frome

Bath

North Somerset
Frome

Frome

Bristol

Bristol
Kingswood

Bristol
Bristol

Trowbridge

Chippenham
Bristol
Whitchurch
Guldford
Kenilworth
Bath
Corsley
Chippenham
Gloucester
Melksham
Bristol
Bradford
Eastleigh
Bath

Bath

Bath

Bath
Bicester
Worplesden
Devizes
Salisbury
Bristol

New Milton

Frome
Chippenham
Bath

Chippenham

Stroud
Cainscross
Bristol
Newbury
Warminster
Bristol
Bristol
Bristol




BATH ROAD
GARAGEL

ROWDEN - CHIPPENHAM

Agents for
TRIUMPH CARS AND SINGER CARS

Any make supplied and given our

special after sales maintenance

Terms arranged
Exchanges
Call for Literature

Demonstrations
or Phone 2021

Your Caterers today are . . .

Courtesy Catering

(L. W. & E. Perkins)
Phone: CHIPPENHAM 2296

RECEPTIONS DINNERS
LICENSED [F REQUIRED
SPORTS MEETINGS, ETC.

2 THE QUADRANGLE — CHIPPENHAM

COMPETITORS—continued

No.

53
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
63
64
69
66
67
68
69

70

71
73
74

/6
77

78
79
80
81
87
88
93

94
95

98
102
103
112
113
117
120
121
126
127
128
131
140
142
150

167
181
203

82

83

Name

D. J. Witt
A. J. Bailey
W. J. Evans
R. A. Emery
A. R. Duck
K. Parley

R. G. Taylor

S. D. Daniels
C. Mitchell
C. J. Clothier
A. F. Ralph
R. Hawkins
M. Jackson

R. Harvey

B. J. Maggs

D. S. Hale

R. Nicholson

Derek Rickman
Don Rickman

J. Cloutman
A. J. Tizzard

G. Haswell

P. Jennings

E. R. Worthington
S. C. Hussey
Lawrence

. Lovelock
R. Abbott

. Leon
. Spooner

OR PO

. Hickman
. H. Jordan
. Newbury
Wilkins
(. Britton
Maisey
G. Curtis
. Snoad
. Willhiams
. 5. Lee
. Cox
. E. Bull
{. J. Heath
R. F. Stephens
T. Cox

M. G. Davis
D. S. Richards
D. ]J. Fletcher
T. Jones

ARAQRRI"ZHER A

-

A. Conroy ]

Machine

250 DWS
246 Greeves
250 Cotton
499 BSA
250 Greeves
250 Cotton
250 Greeves
500 Metisse
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
500 Sprite
250 Cotton
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
246 Dot
500 Triumph

Metisse
250 Moto Parilla

500 Metisse
498 Metisse
500 Metisse
250 Metisse
500 Metisse
498 Metisse
250 Mayheld
500 Metisse
498 I'ribsa
500 Velo

246 Greeves
500 Metisse
246 Dot

250 Dot

250 Greeves
500 Metisse
500 Metisse
250 Triumph
500 Triumph
500 BSA

500 Metisse
250 Greeves
500 Tribsa
500 Spitfire
250 Greeves
500 Metisse
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Cotton
498 Cochise
500 BSA

650 Sceptre
500 Triumph
500 Triumph

Metisse

247 Greeves
250 Dot
250 Greeves
350 BSA
500 Norton
500 Tribsa

Club Town
Wilts Border Chippenham
West Wilts Botley
Frome Warminster
Tor Street
Wilts Border Calne
Wilts Border Chippenham
Frome Bruton
Wilts Border Chippenham
Wilts Border Chippenham
West Wilts Edington
Wilts Border Codrington
Mendip Vale Keynsham
Wilts Border Southampton
Tor Newbury
Shepton Mallet Reading
Bath Bath
Frome Poole
Frome New Milton
Frome New Milton
Tor Winchester
Kingswood Bitton
Tor Southampton
Bath Bath
Frome Thatcham
Wilts Border Chippenham
Wilts Border Chippenham
Wilts Border Chippenham
Wilts Border Towcester
Frome Swindon
Wilts Border Coventry
Tor Cumnor
Frome Newbury
Wilts Border Chippenham
West Wilts Southampton
North Somerset Bath
Frome Swindon
Frome Lymington
Frome Eastleigh
West Wilts Southampton
West Wilts Bishops Waltham
West Wilts Wantage
North Somerset Bristol
Wilts Border Lacock
Bath Chippenham
Tor Somerton
Wilts Border Gloucester
Wilts Border Lacock
West Wilts  Bishops Waltham
Wilts Border Chippenham
Tor Southampton

SPECTATORS ARE FORBIDDEN IN THE COMPETITORS

PADDOCK



EVENT 1.

10

12

13

14

15

17

4

28

34

37

38

39

43

45

47

48

52

JUNIOR RACE (up to 250 c.c.)

T. A. Noyce
W. Beazer

D. W. Plaster
L. S. Bird

B. House

S. Ford

A. J. Davis

K. Dobson

G. E. Newport
S. Wright

D. Lane

M. T. Bracey
J. D. Wildman
B. R. Wilson
D. Nolan

A. Roberton
D. Gunningham

G. Gunningham

15/- 15/~

26
57
59
60
62
63
65
66
68
70
77
87
88
103
117
126

203

10/—

A. J. Bailey
W. J. Evans
A. R. Duck

K. Parley

S. D. Danaiels
Mitchell

. F. Ralph
. Hawkins

Harvey

B oplie @

S. Hale
J. Tizzard

Lawrence

@ B »

. Lovelock

e

. Newbury
I. Maisey
R. Williams

D. J. Fletcher

4 LAPS

llllllllllll

EVENT 2.

1

2

18

23

26

29

INVITATION UNLIMITED

A. K. Browning
J. Rees

G. Beamish

K. Messenger
J. Johnson

C. Barney

J. Snelling

R. Bradman
M. Jones

G. Harding

M. E. Peters
D. L. Threadingham
D. N. Gladwin
D. J. Witt

R. G. Taylor
M. Jackson

Derek Rickman

llllllllllll

74

76

78

80

93

94

95

98

102

120

121

127

128

140

150

167

181

llllllllllll

e
llllllllllll

8 LAPS
Don Rickman
J. Cloutman
G. Haswell
E. R. Worthington
R. R. Abbott
K. Leon
C. Spooner
K. Hickman
R. Jordan
B. G. Curtis
R. Snoad
G. S. Lee
R. Cox
M. J. Heath
T. Cox
M. G. Davis

D. S. Richards

e e 6.
£4 £3

{1 B TN 12,r.{,<.¢? ......
£1 £1



EVENT 3.

1

13

14

16

21

22

24

27

30

31

33

39

36

40

41

£6

JUNIOR RACE (340 c.c. to 1,000 c.c.) 4 LAPS
R. B. Hoare 50 M. Bridgewater
D. W. Plaster 54 D. Rich
L. S. Bird 58 R. A. Emery
A. J. Hughes 64 C. J. Clothier
A. F. Jakeman 69 B. J. Maggs
D. R. Pillinger 70 D. S. Hale
K. Wilson 71 R. Nicholson
P. Baker 77 A. J. Tizzard
T. E. Bletso 79 P. Jennings
C. M. Bletso 81 S. G. Hussey
M. R. Mumford 112 E. Wilkins
B. C. Ayres 113 B. G. Britton
P. D. Jerred 131 R. E. Bull
D. Ashley 142 R. F. Stephens
M. Aven 82 T. Jones
I. K. Manning 83 A. Conroy
3t B - B | 5. 4.2..... iR l.....

£4 £3 £2 £1 £1

p SRR 5 A Y, D, R ks 10...2.0...

15/- 15/- 10/- 10/—

EVENT 4. OPEN 250 (up to 250 c.c.) 3 LAPS
HEAT 1

1 A. K. Browning 26 G. Harding

2 J. Rees 28 K. Dobson

4 G. Beamish 29 M. G. Peters

5 K. Messenger 34 G. E. Newport

8 C. Barney 37 S. Wright

10 T. A. Noyce 38 D. Lane

12 W. Beazer 39 M. T. Bracey

13 D. W. Plaster 43 J. D. Wildman

14 L. S. Bird 45 B. R. Wilson

15 B. Iouse 47 D. Nolan

17 S. Ford 48 A. Roberton

18 R. Bradman 52 D. Gunningham

23 M. Jones 55 D. J. Witt

25 A. J. Davis
Tt . 35 TR . t..%6.. 5.4.%. 6.2.%4..
7...£%.... 8..LLA..... 9. 7. Q... 10..545%.. 1l.g).... 12..007...
13.2.2.... 14..42..... 15.2%..... 16.0.4..... 17441

Cheguer®s of Chippenham

Agent for

New—BULTACO METISSE GREEVES
A.J.S. MATCHLESS and YAMAHA MOTOR CYCLES
and SIMCA CARS
Used—Large selection of SECOND HAND MACHINES
Spares—Good stock of VILLIERS SPARES

EARLY DELIVERY ON ALL MODEILS

Phone 2194
also at
THE WILTSHIRE GARBAGE, BRISTOL ROAD Phone 3479



EVENT o.
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EVENT 6.

65
66
67
68
70
74

OPEN 500 (340 c.c. to 1,000 c.c.)

HEAT 1

J. Rees | 30
G. Beamish 31
J. Johnson 33
C. Barney 35
J. T. Snelling 36
R. B. Hoare 40
D. W. Plaster 41
L. S. Bird 44
A. J. Hughes 49
A. F. Jakeman 51
D. R. Pillinger 61
K. Wilson 73
P. Baker 74

First 17 to ride in Final
2..% ....... 3....0. rn &2
G, SR 9..72.72 10...8. 9
¢ Sy R 15..0.e.9... 16.2.2.....

OPEN 250 (up to 250 c.c.)
HEAT 2

(;. Gunningham 77
A. J. Bailey 20
W. J. Evans 87
A. R. Duck 88
K. Parley 93
R. G. Taylor 95
S. D. Daniels 103
G. Mitchell 117
A. F. Ralph 121
R. Hawkins 126
M. Jackson 127
R. Harvey 167
D. S. Hale 181
Don Rickman 203

First 17 to ride in Final
2| &2D...... 3.0.8.. 0 4..46.7
IR 0. 82..... 10. .50,
14...£. 4 1 S 15.. 9% 16..4.& .8

3 LAPS

D. L. Threadingham
I. K. Manning

D. N. Gladwin

R. G, Taylor

Derek Rickman
Don Rickman

. 11...5-{-. ...... 12.94......

3 LAPS

J. Tizzard

R. Worthington
[Lawrence
Lovelock

R. Abbott
Spooner
Newbury
Maisey

Snoad
. Williams

. S. Lee

M G. Davis
D. S. Richards
D. J. Fletcher

FREHAROR M >

P,

------------------

CABANA RESTAURANT

Open 9.0 a.m. to 6.0 p.m.

Grills - Lunches - Snacks - Afternoon Teas
Coffee

TARANTULA
COFFEE HOUSE

Open 8.45 a.m. to 10.15 p.m.
Sundays 3.0 p.m. to 10.15 p.m.

MORNING COFFEE T AFTERNOON TEAS
SNACKS 28 I[CE CREAM

High Street, MALMESBURY
Telephone 2365 Proprietor: R. V. Stacey

CHEQUER’S of Chippenham

AGENTS FOR THE FABULOUS

- oy __,__.—-—

_. 4' : s fﬁﬂﬁ’fﬁw

LOWDEN GARAGE . ’ Phone 2194

also at
THE WILTSHIRE GARAGE, BRISTOL ROAD Phone 3479

), 2




EVENT 7.
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11 R

7.04.8....

s D - Sk

EVENT 8.

1..167..

219
£2

g

10/-

OPEN 500 (340 c.c. to 1,000 c.c.)

HEAT 2

M. Bridgewater 93
D. Rich 94
R. A. Emery 95
C. J. Clothier 98
B. J. Maggs 102
D. 5. fale 112
R. Nicholson 145
J. Cloutman 120
A. J. Tizzard 128
G. Haswell 131
P. Jennings 140
S. G. Hussey 142
T. Jones 150
A. Conroy

First 17 to ride in Final

3 LAPS

R. R. Abbott
.. L.eon
. Spooner

. Hickman

K

C

K

R. Jordan
E. Wilkins

B. G. Britton
B. G. Curtis
R. Cox

R. E. Bull

M. J. Heath
R. F. Stephens

T. Cox

0, AT SRS A 2. 5. 0.R.. 6./ 9.
ik o AT 11.2%.... 12468 2.
TN TR g - Mt S TR
6 LAPS
e Ry & I 5.9.2.... I B
£8 £6 £4 £3
S 10 R 110k 12.. )9
30,/ £1 £1 £1
150 80..0 15..589....
10/~ 10/

F. Sleightholme & Sons Ltd.

TROWBRIDGE - Phone 2019/3291

The quality and desirability of a car is
reflected by its second hand value, or to

put it another way, by what the motorist
1s prepared to pay for it.

Try and buy a used VOLKSWAGEN
cheaply to see what we mean.

NEW OR USED THE BEST BUY IS—

VOLKSWAGEN

NOVA’S COFFEE HOUSE

Bank Street, MELKSHAM

Telephone: 2290

Open 8.45a.m to 10.15p.m.

Sundays 3 p.m. to 10.15p.m.

MORNING COFFEE AFTERNOON TEAS
SNACKS : : GRILLS : : Soft Ice Cream



EVENT 9. FINAL — OPEN 500 6 LAPS

T O tdihsivain . R T, SITRE R TR
512 £10 £8 £6 £4 £3
s b sameans - R —— L MR e 88 s iiia i b2 iisianvanne
g2 30/- 30/— £1 &1 £1
F 2 T O -  fis - PSR 16 i0uisenavs
10/— 16/— 10/— 10/—-
EVENT 10. 250 WILTSHIRE GRAND NATIONAL 10 LAPS
1 A. K. Browning 67 M. Jackson
2 J. Rees 74 Don Rickman
4 G. Beamish 20 E.R. Worthington
5 K. Messenger 93 R. R. Abbott
8 C. Barney 95 (. Spooner
18 R. Bradman 121 R. Snoad
26 G. Harding 127 G. Lee
29 M. E. Peters 167 M. G. Davis
55 D. J. Watt 181 D. S. Richards
61 R. G. Taylor 23 M. Jones

and the following Invited Juniors from Event 1

Whinee ' el R et e iy s s e e s s R R b s e A B s sis ke s i s p s HLES SRR
e el R i L e T AT A B8 s annio
£15 £12 £10 £8 £6 £
o r e T Ay . A B ik & [ PR e asminny

£4 £3 L2 30 /- 30/— £1
e A £ A o SR T | - I
£1 £1 10/—- 10/—

The Winner will also receive the National Benzole Trophy
(to be held for one year)

Sound Reproducing

Eqguipment Ldd.

Have provided the Public Address Service

at this Meeting

WOODBURY LANE — BRISTOL 8

Telephone Bristol 34741

For ANYTHING to do with

SCOOTERS - MOTOR-CYCLES - THREE-WHEELERS
and FIAT CARS

It MUST be ...

ROSS and HAINES LTD.

THE CAUSEWAY - CHIPPENHAM
Phone: 2115

Open till 6.30 p.m. each day Early closing Wednesday 1 p.m.



EVENT 11. 500 WILTSHIRE GRAND NATIONAL 10 LAPS

2 J. Rees 78 G. Haswell
4 G. Beamish 93 R. R. Abbott
6 J. Johnson 94 K. Leon

8 C. Barney 95 C. Spooner

9 J. Snelling 98 K. Hickman
44 D. L. Threadingham 102 R. H. Jordan
51 D. N. Gladwin 120 B. E. Curtis
61 R. G. Taylor 128 R. Cox

73 Derek Rickman 140 M. J. Heath
74 Don Rickman 150 T. Cox

76 J. Cloutman

and the following Invited Juniors from Event 3

[ T S ey AR =L T I L RN RN .| SRR R 0 SR A LY W ¢ B o B a0 T | <7 s SRR
s e 4 S A AT B b S O (MR R e + S o A
£15 £12 £10 £8 £6 £5
NS R | A s e R ks R AR L At R
£4 £3 £2 30/— 30/— £1
13..8.8..2. (7 PO R 4 T T N T ST

£ 1 £1 10/- 10/~

The Winner will also receive the Avon Trophy

(to be held for one year)

B est .Bzatt er
Me ‘Fnest on Z)W%t

BREWED FOR THE WEST COUNTRY BY USHERS WILTSHIRE BREWERY LTD TROWBRIDGE

Telephone 3617

Galleon Tea & Coffee House

(Proprietor: R. V. Stacey)

Market Place, CHIPPENHAM

Open 8.45 a.m. to 10.15 p.m.
Sundays 3.0 p.m. to 10.15 p.m.

MORNING COFFEE AFTERNOON TEAS

SNACKS :: GRILLS :: SOFT ICE CREAM



Why not come to our next event — —

Wilis Moito Cross

Seramble

STAR RIDERS — at
WEST BARN FARM

(OFF A 420)

CASTLE COMBE
NR. CHIPPENHAM

on

Sunday, September 12th

1965

First Race 2 p.m.

WILTS BORDER MOTOR CYCLE & LIGHT CAR CLUB



